
From: Caroline Fleming caroline@yellowstonepcusa.org
Subject: Presbytery Meeting changed to Zoom ONLY due to blizzard

Date: March 11, 2026 at 17:16
To: Anaconda First Pres first.pres14@yahoo.com, Andy Pehl ajpehl@midrivers.com, Annette Bayley - SC St. Andrew ar129@aol.com

, Ben Larson (bigskyrailfan@bresnan.net) bigskyrailfan@bresnan.net, Billings FPC mainoffice@fpcbillings.org,
Billings St. Andrew office@standrewbillings.org, Bobbi Askin bng@midrivers.com, officeadmin@synodrm.org, Bozeman First
secretary@fpcbozeman.org, Office@fpcbozeman.org, Brent Long sagewind@msn.com, Carla Bracken csbracken@bresnan.net,
Caroline Fleming Caroline@yellowstonepcusa.org, Long, Christine CLong@PENSIONS.ORG, Curt Kochner ckochner@mcn.net,
Dana Cunningham-SC Hysham danacunningham55@yahoo.com, pastordave@fpcbillings.org, David Andrew
david.andrew@ptsem.edu, David Bierschwale (dlbcab2000@yahoo.com) dlbcab2000@yahoo.com, Debbie Blackburn
deb4cats@aol.com, Debbie Ernst ddebbieernst@msn.com, Debbie Funke funkepastor@yahoo.com, Deborah Schmidt
reverddeb@hotmail.com, Debra@fpcbozeman.org, Dolores Kemmesat - Sec Deer Lodge dkemmesat@bresnan.net,
Dillon First Pres office@fpcdillon.org, Dwight Welch dwelch@msubillings.edu, Gary Helming (Helming@juno.com)
Helming@juno.com, Gayle Holland-SC gayleholland.clerkfedchurch@aol.com, hlharbaugh@outlook.com, ghgoodrich@aol.com,
Jamie Larsen-Treasurer Terry jllarsen@midrivers.com, Jan Waltenbaugh-Treasurer Lewistown blklizard@lewistown.net,
Jenice Fugere-Tr Billings FPC jhf54@bresnan.net, Jim Tarr TARRJIM@msn.com, Jody Anderson jferestad@aol.com,
fitz5051@outlook.com, Jordan Church cpcjordan@outlook.com, Joy Murchie joymurchie@yahoo.com, Kathy Goodrich
kagoodrich@aol.com, Kim Woeste (kim.woeste@rocky.edu kim.woeste@rocky.edu, kimmyfpclwtn@midrivers.com, Kristi L. Lyons
kristi@inacpas.com, Lewistown First fpclwtn@midrivers.com, Maggie Buckingham-Tr WSS absb@ttc-cmc.net,
Marj Cunningham-Treasurer Hysham LCunningham@rangeweb.net, Wolf Point, First maryandrandy2005@yahoo.com,
Nancy Pehl ajpehl@midrivers.com, Neva Rathbun msrev@midrivers.com, Nicole Melara pastornicole@fpcbozeman.org,
Pamela Jackson-SC WSS pamronjackson@hotmail.com, Peny Delger-Treasurer Wolf Pt delgers12@nemontel.net, Poplar First
fpc@nemont.net, Ric Tieman treasurer@yellowstonepcusa.org, rmschindler@mtintouch.net, Rusty Craig rcraig@in-tch.com,
Sam Neavill sam@fpcbozeman.org, Sandy Welch welchvan@aol.com, Sean Larson Jgordon24_18@hotmail.com,
Sharla Helland helland@midrivers.com, Sue Backlund (jsback@midrivers.com) jsback@midrivers.com,
Susan Thomas (ckochner@mcn.net) ckochner@mcn.net, TJ Vietor-Tr Philipsburg stephens@blackfoot.net, Tom Cotton Jr.
tomc17@yahoo.com, waddington@midrivers.com, Waine Milmine wsmilmine@rangeweb.net

Dear Presbytery Friends,
With threats of a blizzard across Montana this Friday and Saturday, we do not want to
endanger anyone’s lives. Your leaders have decided to offer a totally Zoom meeting of
Yellowstone Presbytery starting at 1:00 p.m. on Friday, March 13. We are definitely sorry not
to be meeting in person in Forsyth as we were very much looking forward to that, but what
can anyone do about a spring blizzard except whine???
I will be working with your leaders on a new itinerary that we will get to you by tomorrow
afternoon. We still want to see you onscreen on Friday and Saturday, and will plan to meet in
person at the June meeting in Bozeman. Thank you for your understanding.
Love in Christ,
Caroline
 
Caroline Fleming
Stated Clerk
Yellowstone Presbytery
315 Charles St. #28
Miles City MT 59301
(406) 951-3340
 
My work is supported by per capita funds from congregations in Yellowstone Presbytery of the
Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.). Together we share God’s love through mission and ministry.


